FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE September 9, 2021

Michelle Lujan Grisham Governor

James C. Kenney Cabinet Secretary, Environment Department

> **Tim Keller** Mayor, City of Albuquerque

Media contacts: Kaitlyn O'Brien 505.467.9681| kaitlyn.o'brien@state.nm.us

Maia Rodriguez 505.235.8073| maiarodriguez@cabq.gov

Environment Department and City of Albuquerque to host second public engagement meeting for Clean Cars New Mexico

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) and the City of Albuquerque will host their second virtual public engagement meeting in anticipation of coordinated rulemaking proceedings to adopt clean car rules in New Mexico. The public meeting is at 2 p.m. Wednesday, September 15, 2021.

Clean car rules reduce emissions from the transportation sector by making more low-emission and zero-emission passenger vehicles available to consumers. <u>Consumer Reports estimates that by</u> <u>2025 auto manufacturers will produce about 100 electric vehicle models.</u> Without clean car rules, many of these advanced technology vehicles will not be readily available in New Mexico as manufactures will preferentially deliver the zero-emission vehicles to states with clean car credits.

In their <u>2020 analysis</u>, M.J. Bradley & Associates found that the electrification of light-duty vehicles could benefit the average utility customer bill by \$120 per year and provide 5 billion cumulative net benefits through driver savings, utility customer savings, and the social value of emission reductions by 2050. Additionally, the rules are expected to eliminate nearly 2 million metric tons of carbon dioxide emissions by 2030 – the same as taking 200,000 cars off the road for an entire year.

"Investing in innovative technology that addresses climate change is the way forward for a strong economy," said Cabinet Secretary James Kenney. "By providing a pathway to more jobs, diversifying the transportation sector and reducing emissions, clean car rules make both our environment and our state economy more resilient to the effects of climate change."

"Our program is committed to protecting public health and our environment," said Mara Elana Burstein, City of Albuquerque Environmental Health Deputy Director. "Clean Car rules will help reduce local ground-level ozone pollution and greenhouse gas emissions."

The second public meeting will provide more detailed information on how the clean car rules will work in New Mexico. The meeting also includes the opportunity for the public to ask questions and make statements.

Public engagement and participation are critical to the success of any regulatory agency, and both



ONMENT

NMED and the City are committed to providing opportunities for New Mexicans to make their voices heard throughout this process.

For additional information on the clean car rulemaking, contact Claudia Borchert at NMED at 505-699-8489 or <u>cleancarsnm@state.nm.us</u>. If you need language interpretation services or other accommodations, please contact Claudia Borchert by September 13, 2021. Sign up to receive Clean Cars New Mexico email updates <u>here</u>.

Meeting details:

MEETING INFORMATION
Topic: Clean Cars New Mexico, public engagement kick-off meeting Time: 2 p.m. Mountain Time September 15, 2021
Join Zoom Meeting https://zoom.us/j/94154755213?pwd=QmcxL3FoanhGbVdUMoM1RDlRbDF4UT09
Meeting ID: 941 5475 5213 Passcode: 190022
One tap mobile +16699006833,,94154755213#,,,,*190022# US (San Jose) +12532158782,,94154755213#,,,,*190022# US (Tacoma)
Dial by your location +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) +1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose) +1 646 876 9923 US (New York) +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) Meeting ID: 941 5475 5213 Passcode: 190022 Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/acpOSiPmo0

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

Kathryn Becker, Non-Discrimination Coordinator New Mexico Environment Department1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 | P.O. Box 5469 | Santa Fe, NM 87502 | (505) 827-2855 | nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator identified above.